AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A MAJOR MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMODAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN BY APPROVING AND INCORPORATING THE NORTH NEVADA AVENUE TRANSPORTATION SUB-PLAN

WHEREAS, the City's Intermodal Transportation was adopted by the City Council through Ordinance No. 01-58; and

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Transportation Plan is a Citywide system plan pursuant to City Code § 7.5.402 (A)(1); and

WHEREAS, a transportation sub-plan was a key finding of the City Council's adoption of the "Renew North Nevada Avenue Master Plan"; and

WHEREAS, the completion of the North Nevada Avenue Transportation Sub-Plan, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A ("Sub-Plan"), implements travel demand management and transportation system management strategies as recommended within the Intermodal Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Sub-Plan supports the goals and objectives of the "Renew North Nevada Avenue Master Plan"; and

WHEREAS, City staff has completed a comprehensive analysis of the corridor, received public input, and recommended approval of the Sub-Plan to the City Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code § 7.5.407, the City Planning Commission has reviewed the Sub-Plan and Major Amendment to the City's Intermodal Transportation Plan at a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the City Planning Commission recommends approval of the Sub-Plan and Major Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the Renew North Nevada Avenue Transportation Sub-Plan as presented.

Section 2. Pursuant to City Code § 7.5.408, the City Council hereby adopts the Major Master Plan amendment to the Intermodal Transportation Plan to incorporate the

North Nevada Avenue Transportation Sub-Plan recommendations as outlined in Exhibit A.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 3. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first	reading and ordered published this	day of
, 2018.		
Finally passed:	Council President	

<u>May</u>	<u>vor's Action:</u>	
	Approved on	
	Disapproved on	, based on the following objections:
		Mayor
Cou	uncil Action After Disapproval:	
	Council did not act to override t	he Mayor's veto. , on
		failed to override the Mayor's veto.
ATTE	EST:	Council President
Sarc	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk	